## RESOLUTION NO. <u>06-085</u>

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A 2003 CHEVY VENTURE VAN BY THE CITY OF PORT ARTHUR SECTION 4A ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

WHEREAS, on January 30, 2003 the EDC Director entered into a lease/purchase agreement for a Chevy Venture Van; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved the lease agreement per Resolution No. 03-155 on May 27, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the lease/purchase agreement attached as Exhibit "A, specified that the monthly lease payment was \$582.90 per month for a period of 35 months. The agreement specifies that at the expiration of the lease term, PAEDC could exercise the option to purchase the van; and

WHEREAS, the contract stipulates that the lease term expires in February of 2006; and WHEREAS, the payoff amount of the balloon payment is \$11,135.71, as described in Exhibit "B".

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2006, PAEDC Board of Directors agreed to exercise the option to purchase the van in the amount of \$11,13571.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT ARTHUR:

Section 1. That the facts and opinions in the preamble are true and correct.

Section 2. That the City of Port Arthur Section 4A Economic Development Corporation is herein authorized to complete the purchase of the 2003 Chevy Venture Van.

Section 3. That a copy of the caption be spread upon the minutes of the City Council.

READ, ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this 28 day of 100., A.D. 2006, at
a Special Meeting of the City Council of the City of Port Arthur, Texas by the following vote:
AYES: Mayor Pro Ton Thompson
City Council Lawis, Barker, Hardenson, Flood, Brand Prince and Sinesal.
Thook, Duita, ITTICE MILES
NOES: 1 DAC

OSCAR ORTIZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:
EVANGELINE GREEN CITY SECRETARY,
EVANGELINE GREEN, CITY SECRETARY,
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Wal meno (on Behalf of) MARK T. SOKOJOW, CITY ATTORNEY
Duy Low by poundion EAM GERMER GERTZ, LIP
APPROVED FOR ADMINISTRATION:
STEPHEN FITZGIBBONS, CITY MANAGER
APPROVED AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:
REBECCA UNDERHILL, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
APPROVED FOR SECTION 4A ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION:
APPROVED FOR SECTION 4A ECONOMIC DEVELOTMENT CORD
Hoyd Talite
FLOYD BATISTE, CEO

## **EXHIBIT "A"**

ADOT NO					RETAIL INSTAL			61/30/2003	
Buyer (and Co	-Dayori N	and Address ()	nchiding County	and Zip Code)	et Option)' Cremmor (Seller Ha	ne and Addres	DAIE,—	<del>***,*</del>	
1					TRIANGLE CII				
		PRIHUR E		,	4700 HHY 73 PORT ARTHUR		•		
PORT A	RTHEIR '	Y 77641 JEP	Ferson Cou	HTY	for cash or on credit.	•	to the set to be a set	Track Poles 1 Was	
erwellt pulce is a and back of thi	اعدا سرط	and see States Sale i	Dules # No slee	المعدد مد داراه ددا	for east of on creut. You choose to buy the cod and Finance Chon	e antikkin oz ose	elli terilor ilka u neca	iand adi on Post	
Corkrect, Also Deca	فونجقلا	Vaer and Mole	Lipota	CYW I Trust (OL)	Verside (dentifice	the lamber		in Profesion	
NEU	146	SS83	VENTURE		[GNDXØJE6		Parameter (Care Contraction)	D	
				<del></del>			MSURANCE		
Try do In Service Service Amend Coding						YOU MAY OBTAIN VEHICLE RISURANCE			
		ITEMIZATION C	F AMOUNT	FINANCED		FROM A P	ERSON OF YOU	CHOICE.	
					30880.00(1)		INSURANCE CO		
1. Cash Pri 2. Down Pa			<del></del>		-	DAMAGE	INJURY AND CAUSED TO OT		
		e Assigned To C	reditor	-\$ 4500.	00 78	INCLUDE	L		
UGAN DU	wu a upw	e Ausignes to C Italianimi Iyment due				CHEDIT L	FE, CREDIT DIS	DIA YTLIBAS	
Trade-in	(descript	an above}	<u> </u>	2	K/R	CREDIT LIFE, CREDIT DISABILITY AND OTHER OPTIONAL INSURANCE ARE NOT REQUIRED TO OBTAIN CREDIT AND WILL			
Total Do	wn Paym	Off manuscrate			\$ <u></u>	NOT DE PROVIDED UNLESS YOU SIGN AND AGREE TO PAY THE PREMIUM.			
4. Amounts	Paki On	Your Bahali (Selik	uea po tara	ning a portion of	Those amounts)	· C-o-da			
To Public	: OMcIels						N/A Insure	<del></del>	
(E) let	King lens		i		Ì		N/O Insu		
(N) for Vehiclo Inventory Tax \$N/\(\Omega_\);  (N) for basis from the Cash Price;  (N) for basis from the Cash Price;  (N) \$N/\(\Omega_\).						Licui			
Yo lesure	uzae Con	nounles for					Signature(s)		
Crudi	Life (per	À juanteuce ——	\$ 	N/9		□ Credit			
			<del></del> £	N/A		Disabi	ity <u>iv/A</u>		
:To	Total C	asnarveni 16 teo	for Ducimer					Ī	
	[Name (	of Creditor)				\$Premi	um tou	ured	
A DOCUME	YRATH	FEE IS NOT AN	OFFICIAL PE	E A DOCUMEN	TARY FEE IS NOT		Signature		
DOCUMENT	CHA 21	PERFORMING S	ERVICES RE	LATING TO TH	FOR HANDLING IE CLOSING OF A				
CONTRACT	CH A F	ntary fee ma Neasonable a	dxa ton yi Rda truom	EED 160 FOR EED TO BY TH	MOTOR VEHICLE E PARTIES FOR A OURED BY LAW.	Other	Optional Insuran	o Tem	
HEAVY CO	MMERCU	al vehicle coi	NTRACT. THE	s notice is re	OURED BY LAW.			S N/A	
<u></u>			ог		SNZR		insurer	Premium.	
To			or		\$NZA		Signature		
TO \$ N/A TO TRIBUEL F CHEVERLET UP THEP FEE \$ P1.75					Credit	He and Cov	disability		
Total \$ 21.77(4)  5. Amount Financed (3 pix 4) \$ 26381.75(5)						Jacons net contract.	life and Cro are for the The amount and a notice or agree	(crm of the	
					لعبيست بينان	Thou teray	s natice of agrot	iment given to	
		ERAL TRUTH-		1		YOU AF	E REQUIRED	TO INSURE	
ANNUA PERCENT		FINANCE CHARGE	Amount	Total of Payments	Total Sale	person		hom such	
RATE		The dalar cincum the clock with	The amount of credit provides	i jyou wili have	The total cost of your purchase on	shell ha	e the aption when the	ankteims) ta	
CAROLI NE W AGG	rly raid	cost you	Apmy peaces, to Aen ot ou	Paid Whou Acc	Including your	existing or contr	pelicles of theu licid by you or	Chicking by	
l				Prhindura Schadnigg	4608.00	antipous Aon auto	d to transact	prainces (u	
9	23× 5	5289, 55	<u>s_26301.7</u>	7\$ <u>5 31591.3</u>	35191.30	the Cre	ditor will try	to buy the	
Payment Sci	hedula	Humber at			When Payments	ghown.	overages will	be based on citize at the	
Your paymen		Payments 25	Pr	ymant <u><a> a</a></u> h	Oro dist (monthly starting)	time of	E REQUIRED INCLE You man through, we is to be on the college of the world by you or the college of the world by a checked it loverages will by college of the world by the wo	ore than the	
evil bu.	<del></del>	1 fnal	3	1187 SC	03/81/2903	_	_		
					1	La Cemp	minerairo 🗍 S_1	Collision	
Propeyments Late Paymen	il you p	ar oil your dabt a	idy, you will so on the partic	t have to pay a p	enulty. I received more than The charge is 5% of		nen-Combined Adde g and Labor	onal Coverage	
						☐ Term	N/A Mont	ns (Estimate)	
Security interest: You are giving a ceruity interest in the vehicle being purchased, Contract: Please see this contract for additional interpollen on security interest, nonpayment, delaut, the right to require consyment of your clebt in full before the schooled date, and propayment penalty.						um \$ <u>* N/A</u>	•		
						, D H che	ited, the premiu	m for situated	
You may bo	charged	AND MILEAGE (or excessive we	ar based on e	ol ebsebnote ruo	r normal use. If you	damage in:	umnico in cluded i osada ar apaco	reroin is at a rain ved by the State	
choose to co	otcido ye	our apien to goll	Lio vehicle to	Crodion sinds	Paregraph D on the	Beard of In	surance of Toxes, High for a period	The Duyer chall	
choose to exercise your apien to sell the vehicle to Creditor index (Tuesraph D on the reverse side of this control, you must pay to Creditor (C) control control or mile for each mile in excess of						the date o	thic coniract o	i iuraishira tho	
back for addi	lkmai exc	ess year and us	lems.	<b>V</b> , .	•	existing p	olicles of insure by him or al	ince owned or	
		TION CREDIT	·		N/A	{ }inwjepijuð	equivalent insur y biştasince gom	ance coverages	
		al thit contract, i number of unuic		9 B CTCCUI CT	VZHU coma poy	to Instract	business ka Toxi	,,	
mikes, tesa or	ny ambun	ita You owe unde	r this contract.	You will not rec	oive any crodil il the iny purchase apilion,	( )			
		odit is tass than t		-207, CACICIO I	mis huwrinnian abaqui	JID ROLF D	F THE ABOVE ED, THE CREDIT	insurance is or will give	
Any change in	inh cont	grei must be in wri	Nag and signe	by you and the C	reditor.	YOU A C	ED, THE CREDIT REDIT FOR A! E PREMIUMS	TY UNEARMED THE CREDITOR	
· C		Bort Activity			• •	ं। ज्हारु. ७स	CREDIT WILL B MENTS DUE	E MADE TO THE	
Tarib X	Lali	Lie Ma		X					

## **EXHIBIT "B"**



Ford Motor Credit Company P.O. Box 152271 Irving, TX. 75015-2271

Date: February 23<sup>d</sup> 2006.

Name: CITY OF PORT ARTHUR EDC

Account Number: 33957445

This is to inform you that payoff on the 2003 CHEV VENTUR is currently:

**\$11135.71**Good thru- 03/03/2006

If you have any questions please call 877- 896-7256 ext. 13187

Sincerely,
Parn Whaley
End of Term OLA Rep
Ford Credit Vehicle Liquidation